
10744 Federal Register / Vol. 77, No. 36 / Thursday, February 23, 2012 / Notices 

Filing Party: Wayne R. Rohde, Esq.; 
Cozen O’Conner; 1627 I Street NW., 
Suite 1100; Washington, DC 20006– 
4007. 

Synopsis: The amendment deletes 
Crowley Latin American Services, LLC 
and a King Ocean entity as a party to the 
Agreement. 

Agreement No.: 012155. 
Title: MSC/Zim South America East 

Coast Vessel Sharing Agreement. 
Parties: MSC Mediterranean Shipping 

Company, S.A. and Zim Integrated 
Shipping Services Ltd. 

Filing Party: Wayne R. Rohde, 
Esquire; Cozen O’Connor; 1627 I Street 
NW., Suite 1100; Washington, DC 
20006–4007. 

Synopsis: The agreement would 
authorize MSC and Zim to share vessels 
in the trade between the U.S. Gulf Coast 
and ports in Dominican Republic, 
Jamaica, Brazil, and Panama. It would 
also authorize MSC to charter space to 
Zim in the trade between the U.S. East 
Coast and ports in the Bahamas, 
Dominican Republic, Brazil, Argentina, 
and Uruguay. 

Agreement No.: 012156. 
Title: Slot Purchase Agreement 

Between UASC and YMUK. 
Parties: United Arab Shipping Co., 

S.A.G. and Yang Ming (UK) Ltd. 
Filing Party: Robert B. Yoshitomi, 

Esq., Nixon Peabody LLP, Gas Company 
Tower, 555 West Fifth Street 46th Floor, 
Los Angeles, CA 90013. 

Synopsis: The agreement authorizes 
UASC to sell and Yang Ming to 
purchase slots in the trade between 
countries in the Mediterranean Sea and 
the Atlantic Coast of the United States 
and Canada. 

Agreement No.: 200860–005. 
Title: Fourth Amendment to Lease 

and Operating Agreement between 
PRPA and Dependable Distribution 
Services Inc. for Pier 84 South. 

Parties: Philadelphia Regional Port 
Authority and Dependable Distribution 
Services Inc. 

Filing Party: Paul D. Coleman, Esq.; 
Hoppel, Mayer & Coleman; 1050 
Connecticut Avenue NW., Tenth Floor; 
Washington, DC 20036. 

Synopsis: The amendment extends 
the lease for an additional renewal 
period through April 30, 2018, provides 
for the level of Base Rent during the 
new period, replaces the dockage fee 
provision, and establishes the prevailing 
wage on the facility. 

Agreement No.: 201160–003. 
Title: Marine Terminal Lease and 

Operating Agreement Between Broward 
County and Mediterranean Shipping 
Company S.A. 

Parties: Broward County and 
Mediterranean Shipping Company S.A. 

Filing Party: Candace J. Running; 
Broward County Board of County 
Commissioners; Office of the County 
Attorney; 1850 Eller Drive, Suite 502; 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316. 

Synopsis: The amendment revises 
language in the agreement regarding the 
calculation of rates for containers and 
minimum guarantee payments. 

Agreement No.: 201212. 
Title: Marine Terminal Lease and 

Operating Agreement Between Broward 
County and King Ocean Services 
Limited (Cayman Islands) Incorporated. 

Parties: Broward County and King 
Ocean Services Limited (Cayman 
Islands) Incorporated. 

Filing Party: Candace J. Running; 
Broward County Board of County 
Commissioners; Office of the County 
Attorney; 1850 Eller Drive, Suite 502; 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316. 

Synopsis: The agreement provides for 
the lease and operation of terminal 
facilities at Port Everglades in Broward 
County, Florida. 

Dated: February 17, 2012. 
By Order of the Federal Maritime 

Commission. 
Rachel E. Dickon, 
Assistant Secretary. 
[FR Doc. 2012–4241 Filed 2–22–12; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 6730–01–P 

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM 

Formations of, Acquisitions by, and 
Mergers of Bank Holding Companies 

The companies listed in this notice 
have applied to the Board for approval, 
pursuant to the Bank Holding Company 
Act of 1956 (12 U.S.C. 1841 et seq.) 
(BHC Act), Regulation Y (12 CFR part 
225), and all other applicable statutes 
and regulations to become a bank 
holding company and/or to acquire the 
assets or the ownership of, control of, or 
the power to vote shares of a bank or 
bank holding company and all of the 
banks and nonbanking companies 
owned by the bank holding company, 
including the companies listed below. 

The applications listed below, as well 
as other related filings required by the 
Board, are available for immediate 
inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank 
indicated. The application also will be 
available for inspection at the offices of 
the Board of Governors. Interested 
persons may express their views in 
writing on the standards enumerated in 
the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1842(c)). If the 
proposal also involves the acquisition of 
a nonbanking company, the review also 
includes whether the acquisition of the 
nonbanking company complies with the 

standards in section 4 of the BHC Act 
(12 U.S.C. 1843). Unless otherwise 
noted, nonbanking activities will be 
conducted throughout the United States. 

Unless otherwise noted, comments 
regarding each of these applications 
must be received at the Reserve Bank 
indicated or the offices of the Board of 
Governors not later than March 20, 
2012. 

A. Federal Reserve Bank of 
Richmond (Adam M. Drimer, Assistant 
Vice President) 701 East Byrd Street, 
Richmond, Virginia 23261–4528: 

1. CapGen Capital Group VI LP and 
CapGen Capital Group VI LLC, both of 
New York, New York, to increase their 
investment up to 49.9 percent of the 
voting shares of Hampton Roads 
Bankshares, Inc., Norfolk, Virginia, and 
thereby indirectly increase their 
investment in Bank of Hampton Roads, 
Norfolk, Virginia, and Shore Bank, 
Onley, Virginia. 

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve 
System, February 17, 2012. 
Robert deV. Frierson, 
Deputy Secretary of the Board. 
[FR Doc. 2012–4179 Filed 2–22–12; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 6210–01–P 

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities; Submission for OMB 
Review; Comment Request 

AGENCY: Federal Trade Commission. 
ACTION: Notice and request for comment. 

SUMMARY: In compliance with the 
Paperwork Reduction Act (PRA) of 
1995, the FTC is seeking public 
comments on its request to OMB for a 
three-year extension of the current PRA 
clearance for the information collection 
requirements contained in four product 
labeling rules enforced by the 
Commission. Those clearances expire 
on March 31, 2012. 
DATES: Comments must be received by 
March 26, 2012. 
ADDRESSES: Interested parties may file a 
comment online or on paper, by 
following the instructions in the 
Request for Comment part of the 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION section 
below. 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Requests for additional information or 
copies of the proposed information 
requirements should be addressed to 
Robert M. Frisby, 202–326–2098, or 
Lemuel Dowdy, 202–326–2981, 
Attorneys, Division of Enforcement, 
Bureau of Consumer Protection, 600 

VerDate Mar<15>2010 16:18 Feb 22, 2012 Jkt 226001 PO 00000 Frm 00028 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\23FEN1.SGM 23FEN1m
st

oc
ks

til
l o

n 
D

S
K

4V
P

T
V

N
1P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 N

O
T

IC
E

S


		Superintendent of Documents
	2012-06-24T05:47:26-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




